AGENDA
Tulsa County Board of Adjustment
Regularly Scheduled Meeting
Tuesday December 20, 2022, 1:30 p.m.
Williams Tower |
1 West 3rd Street, St. Francis Room

Meeting No. 514

INTRODUCTION AND NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC
At this Meeting, the Board of Adjustment, in accord with and pursuant to applicable
Board of Adjustment Policies and Procedures, will review, consider, discuss, and may

take action on, approve, amend, modify, approve with amendment(s) or modification(s),
deny, reject, or defer any action on any item listed on this Agenda.

Review and possible approval, approval with modifications, denial, or deferral of
the following:
1. Approval of Minutes of November 15, 2022 (Meeting No. 513)

NEW APPLICATIONS

2. 2926-A - Nathalie Cornett
Action Requested:
Modification to previously approved conditions and site plan for CBOA-2926.
Location: 16700 S. 163rd East Ave. (CD 3)

3. 3017 - AAB Engineering, LLC
Action Requested:
Special Exception to allow a mini storage (use Unit 16) in a CS district (Section
710) Location: E of Hwy 75 and S of E 86th St N. (CD 1)

4. 3018 - Guadalupe Juan Varela
Action Requested:
Use Variance to allow for a food truck (Use Unit 12) in an RS district. (Section
410) Location: 1725 E 66th St N (CD 1)

5. 3019 - Jimmy R. Harvey Jr.
Action Requested:
Variance of the street frontage requirements in an AG district from 30' to 0'
(Section 207). Location: N. 37" E. Ave. (CD 1)




6. 3020 - Denny Fitzmorris
Action Requested:
Variance of the rear setback from 40 ft in the AG district;(Section 310, Table 3);
Variance of the side setback from 15 ft. in the AG district (Section 310, Table 3).
Location: 15717 S Yale Ave (CD 3)

7. 3021 - Mark Hines
Action Requested:
Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an RE district
(Section 208). Location: 11711 E 68th St N (CD 1)

8. 3023 - Mark Allen Adams
Action Requested:
Variance to reduce the side yard on the north side of the property from 15 feet to
8 feet in an AG-R district. (Section 330) Location: 5641 S 164th W Ave (CD 2)

9. 3024 - Terry Hanzel
Action Requested:
Variance of the minimum lot width from 150' in the AG district to permit a lot line
adjustment (Tracts 2 & 3 (Section 330- Table 3) Location: 5560 E 191st St S
(CD 3)

10. 3025 - Jennifer Osborn
Action Requested:
Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an RS district
(Section 208). Location: 5311 S 107th W Ave (CD 2)

11. 3027 - Gerado Rodriguez
Action Requested:
Variance of the street frontage requirement in an AG district from 30 ft to O ft
(Section 207) Location: 9207 E 166th St N (CD 1)

12. 3028 - Donald LeBlanc
Action Requested:
Special Exception to permit use Unit 27 in an IM district to permit a wrecker
service (Section 910) Location: 8015 S 81st W Ave (CD 2)

13. 3029 - Phillip Ostrander
Action Requested:
Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in an AG district to
permit a lot split (Sec 330) Location: 8716 E 156th St N (CD 1)




14. 3030 - Amanda Metzger
Action Requested:
Variance of the maximum amount dwelling units on a single lot from 2 to 3 (Sec
208) Location: 16922 N 113th E Ave (CD 1)

15. 3031 -B + T Group
Action Requested:
Special Exception to permit a 190 ft. Wireless Communications Tower (Use Unit
4 - Public Protection and Utility Facilities) in an AG district (Section 1204.3)
Location: 13051 N Memorial Dr (CD 1)

OTHER BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
ADJOURNMENT

Website: tulsaplanning.org E-mail: esubmit@incog.org

If you require special accommodations pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, please call 918-
584-7526.

NOTE: Exhibits, Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be received and
deposited in case files to be maintained at the Tulsa Planning Office at INCOG. All electronic devices
must be silenced during the Board of Adjustment meeting.

NOTE: This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official posting. Please contact the
Tulsa Planning Office at 918-584-7526 if you require an official posted agenda.




Board of Case Number: CBOA-2926-A

Adij ustment Hearing Date: 12/20,/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Nathalie Cornett

Property Owner: AGEMA MX LIVING
TRUST

Action Requested: Modification to previously approved conditions and site plan for
CBOA-2926

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Residential
Tract Size: 4.01 acres
Location: 16700 S 163 AVE

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Bixby

Land Use Designation: Residential

CBOA-2926-A 2.1
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 7426 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-2926-A
CZM: 69 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Nathalie Cornett

ACTION REQUESTED: Modification to previously approved conditions and site plan for CBOA-2926

LOCATION: 16700S 163 AVE ZONED: AG
FENCELINE: Bixby
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 4.01 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PRT W/2 SW BEG 881.6S NEC W/2 SW TH S500 W349 N500 E349 POB SEC 26
17 14 4AC, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property:

CBOA-2926 October 2021: The Board approved a Special Exception for Use Unit 2, Area-Wide
Special Exception Uses, for a Wedding and Event Venue (Section 1202).

Surrounding Property:
CBOA-2905 August 2021: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a wedding/event

venue on an AG zoned property; a Variance of the all-weather surface material requirement, on
property located 17700 East US Highway 64.

CBOA-2642 August 2017: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a wedding/event
venue on an AG zoned property; a Variance of the all-weather surface material requirement for
parking subject to conceptual plans for a period of five years, on property located at east of the
SE/c of East 1715t Street South and South 161st East Avenue.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by AG zoning with a combination of
residential and agricultural uses.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board to request a Modification to conditions for a previously approved Special
Exception for Use Unit 2, Area-Wide Special Exception Uses, for a Wedding and Event Venue (Section
1202). (CBOA-2926 October 2021).

The motion to approve the Special Exception of CBOA-2926 required there be a 50 guest maximum, that
operating hours are not to be extended beyond midnight, that, except for clergy conducting a wedding,
there be no exterior speakers for events and that all events are to be held indoors.

CBOA-2926-A 2.2
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The applicant is proposing, with this proposed modification, to allow an increase in the permitted
occupancy to 100 guests and also to modify and clarify the indoor limitations as follows:

1. Wedding ceremonies and photo shoots are permitted to be held indoors and outdoors.

2L Events such as wedding receptions, parties and catered sit-down dinners shall be held
indoors.

3. Movement of people and vehicles between buildings and to and from the parking areas
shall not be considered an outdoor activity and is permitted.

4, Food trucks are permitted to park, prepare and serve food outside.

5. Except for use by clergy and music during a wedding ceremony, no external speaker

amplification shall be permitted outside.
If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed modification is compatible with and non-injurious to the
surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Modification to conditions of a previously approved Special
Exception (CBOA-2926).
Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Finding the proposed modification is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area and
meets the previously granted Board relief or meets the zoning requirements, per code.

CBOA-2926-A 2.3
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Exhibit “A”

A tract of land located in the West Half of the Southwest Quarter (W2 SW¥2) of Section Twenty-
six (26), Township Seventeen (17) North, Range Fourteen (14) East of the Indian Base and
Meridian, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma, according to the U.S. Government Survey thereof,
being more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point 881.6 feet South of the Northeast Corner of said W’ SW'; Thence South a
distance of 500 feet to point; Thence West a distance of 349 feet to a point; Thence North a distance
of 500 feet to a point; Thence East 349 feet to the point of beginning; said property being bounded
on North by Highway 64.

CBOA-2926-A 2.6



Exhibit “B”

The Applicant requests a modification to a previously approved Special Exception for a
Wedding and Event Venue (Use Unit 2) in an AG district located at 16700 S. 163 E. Ave. (the
“Property”). As originally approved in the Board minutes in October 2021, events are permitted
after midnight, occupancy of the venue is limited to 50 guests and “all events will be held indoors”.

The Applicant desires to increase the permitted occupancy to 100 guests and to clarify and
modify the indoor limitation as follows:

1. Wedding ceremonies and photo shoots are permitted to be held indoors and
outdoors.
2. Events such as wedding receptions, parties, and catered sit-down dinners shall be

held indoors.

3 Movement of people and vehicles between buildings and to and from the parking
areas shall not be considered an outdoor activity and is permitted.

4. Food trucks are permitted to park, prepare and serve food outside.

5. Except for use by clergy and music during a wedding ceremony, no external
speaker amplification shall be permitted outside.

The proposed use has already been approved for the Property by the Board. The Property
is large enough accommodate the increase in guests from 50 to 100 without any impact on
surrounding properties and the above list creates clarity for the owner and Tulsa County
Inspections on what are permissible indoor and outdoor uses. Accordingly, the modified
conditions for the approved special exception remain in harmony with the spirit and intent of the
Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

CBOA-2926-A 2.7



HIGHWAY 64

ASPHALT DRIVE AND
PAVING - 20' WIDE

APPROXIMATELY 475
IN LENGTH

ADA PARKING
PROVIDED AND
VISITORS TRANSFERED
TO BUILDING VIA GCLF
CART.

RE: CLIENT LETTER
REGARDING SAFETY.
THEY DO NOT WANT
VEHICLES DRIVEN PAST
THIS AREATO CREATE A
PEDESTRIAN
ENVIRCNMENT. THE
ROAD PROVIDED IS
ONLY INTENDED FOR

SERVICE AND FIRE
ACCESS.

1224 SERVING AREA ADJACENT TO

WEDDING VEMUE. THIS AREA IS ACCESSORY

TO THE A-3 WEDDING VENUE.
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Board of
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Case Number: CBOA-3017

Hearing Date: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant Information:

Applicant: AAB Engineering

Property Owner: OWASSO 86"
Development LLC

Action Requested: Special Exception to allow mini-storage (Use Unit 16) in a CS

district (Section 710).

Location Map:

Additional Information:

Present Use: Vacant
Tract Size: 20 acres

Location: E of Hwy 75 and S of E 86th St
N

Present Zoning: CS
Fenceline/Area: North Tulsa County

Land Use Designation: Rural
Commercial

CBOA-3017 ré\?lgso 12/5/2022



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1328 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3017
CZM: 16, 17 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Alan Betchan

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow a mini-storage in a CS district (Section 710).

LOCATION: E of Hwy 75 and S of E 86th St N ZONED: CS
FENCELINE: North Tulsa County
PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 20 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: TRACT 2 LEGAL DESCRIPTION: A TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE NORTH HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER
OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (N/2 NE/4 NE/4) OF SECTION TWENTY-EIGHT (28), TOWNSHIP TWENTY-ONE (21) NORTH, RANGE THIRTEEN
(13) EAST OF THE INDIAN BASE AND MERIDIAN, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE U.S. GOVERNMENT SURVEY
THEREOF, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTH HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (N/2 NE/4
NE/4); THENCE SOUTH 01°17°26" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 55.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE
CONTINUING SOUTH 01°17'26" EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 605.78 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID NORTH HALF OF
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (N/2 NE/4 NE/4); THENCE SOUTH 88°38'09” WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 918.73 FEET TO THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY 75; THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE,
ON A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 113.79 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 19°32'38” EAST, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 11.10
FEET, AND A CURVE DISTANCE OF 11.10 FEET; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, NORTH 18°14'59” EAST, A DISTANCE
OF 344.17 FEET; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, ON A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 816.21
FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF NORTH 10°07'32" EAST, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 230.69 FEET, AND A CURVE DISTANCE OF 231.47 FEET;
THENGCE NORTH 88°37'28” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 483.15 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01°22'32" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 301.26 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 88°37'52" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 220.41 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01°17'26" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 336.84 FEET; THENCE NORTH
77°56'33" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 50.90 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 397,373 SQUARE FEET OR 9.12 ACRES.

AND

TRACT 1 LEGAL DESCRIPTION: THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (S/2 NE/4 NE/4), LESS THAT
PORTION OCCUPIED BY HIGHWAY RIGHT OF WAY, ALL IN SECTION TWENTY EIGHT (28), TOWNSHIP TWENTY ONE (21) NORTH, RANGE
THIRTEEN (13) EAST OF THE INDIAN BASE AND MERIDIAN, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE U.S. GOVERNMENT
SURVEY THEREOF, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NE/4 NE/4; THENCE S01°17'21'E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID NE/4 NE/4 A
DISTANCE OF 660.14 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID S/2 NE/4 NE/4; THENCE S88°36'09"W ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
S/2 NE/4 NE/4 A DISTANCE OF 918.73 FEET TO THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT (TANGENT BEARS
S17°44'14"W), SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 1332.40 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 15°09'14" FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 352.40
FEET:; THENCE 502°34'59"W ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 316.61 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF
SAID S/2 NE/4 NE/4; THENCE N88°34'36"E ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 1010.36 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
S/2 NE/4 NE/4; THENCE ND1°17'21"W A DISTANCE OF 660.14 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CBOA-3017 3.2
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RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
Subject Property:

CBOA-3000 September 2022: The Board approved a Variance of the parking required from 48 to
35 (Section 1214.4)

Surrounding Property: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned CS and contains vacant single-family
homes. The adjacent tracts are zoned CS, AG and RE and contain single-family homes and a religious
facility.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Special Exception to allow mini-storage (Use Unit 16) in a
CS district (Section 710).

The applicant is propsing to construct a mini-storage facility on the subject lot as indicated on the site plan
provided by the applicant, which would require a Special Exception to be approved by the Board due to the
CS zoning of the site.

A previous Board request (CBOA-3000) has been approved for another portion of the subject lot reducing
the parking requirement for a Dollar General Store that is to be located on the northeast portion of the
subject lot. The site of the mini-storage facility is proposed to be south of the Dollar General location, as
indicated on the site plan.

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed mini-storage facility is compatible with and non-injurious to the
surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a mini-storage (Use Unit 16) in a CS
district (Section 710).

Approved per conceptual plan on page of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

Finding the Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not be
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

CBOA-3017 3,

ED 12/5/2022
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Board of Case Number: CBOA-3018

i

w¢ Adjustment Hearing Date: 12,/20/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Guadalupe Juan Varela

Property Owner: DOWNING, CRAIG &
LENDA

Action Requested: Use Variance to allow for a food truck (Use Unit 12) in an RS
district. (Section 410)

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Residential

Tract Size: 0.76 acres

Location: 1725 E 66 ST N

Present Zoning: RS

Fenceline/Area: Turley

Land Use Designation: Rural
Residential/Agricultural

CBOA-3018 4.1

REVISED 12/5/2022



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1331 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3018
CZM: 16 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Guadalupe Juan Varela

ACTION REQUESTED: Use Variance to allow for a food truck (Use Unit 12) in an RS district. (Section 410)

LOCATION: 1725 E66STN ZONED: RS
FENCELINE: Turley
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 0.76 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PRT E/2 SE SE SE SW BEG SECR THEREOF TH N199.70 W165.21 $199.73
F165.21 POB SEC 31 21 13 .7574ACS, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned RS and currently contains a single-family
residence. The surrounding lots are zoned RS and contain single-family residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board to request a Use Variance to allow for a food truck (Use Unit 12) in an RS
district. (Section 410).

A food truck is classified as Use Unit 12 - Eating Places Other Than Drive-Ins by the Tulsa County zoning
code. The applicant wishes to be able to park their food truck on the RS zoned subject lot and operate at
this location. Per the photos provided by the applicant, the truck is to be parked on the southeast corner of
the subject lot.

The applicant provided the statement: “l am wanting to put my food trailer next to the house, where | live
at. The food trailer is my only job to work.”

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding
area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to allow for a food truck (Use Unit 12) in an RS district.
(Section 410)

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

CBOA-3018 4.2

REVISED 12/5/2022



Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-3018 4.3

REVISED 12/5/2022



-4
-
L (7]
Q
e
Al
w
AV NMOLMYOA N
P
o IRRRREEE
) NI
4
9 D
a1
\_LP
Q
IAVSNH m
3
2 .
E— .D....__
T JAV ONITITHM N
~ ~
Q EA
< w =
== - 4 %
SAV JOLIINN T L _ S
S INV-HOLOAN——F
~ _._._d
3 i
2 _N ~ N.VICTORA
Z 7))
I 1YL N %
m ‘|A
| _ u 7d VILLN N
FAV VILLNN .h g _ _ ﬂ
|C| » W ——N'UTICAAVE
Z _ | [ ]
5 | z L A
r.H..“ _.._m“ m
a— = © IV LSOOMLN. |
w 3 Ll o
A E ﬂ )

FAY NOLNIYLN

CBOA-3018

Feet
200 400

0

21-13 31

CBOA-3018 4.4



WEIBTHSTEN, -

i

TICAAVE

SN,

",

1.4

%
0

_,

(e
3

IELGSTER N

e -- =l . I . -
Vi o3 .
BB E{ESTHSTRNES \ :

-

INEWHEELINGIAVE™
N XANTHUS/AVE;

A
P e R
SE:63RDISTING

.'11-'

NAWVIGTORAVE
-t

El63RD STIN"

NITROGSTIAVER «

A

' .
Ny
EI6ZNDIPLINISE SR

V4 QLA N

N

- Wy S - "
i Note: Graphic overlays may not precisely
SUbj ect CB OA -3 o 1 8 align with physical features on the ground.
Tract
Aerial Photo Date: 2020/2021

CBOA-3018 4.5

21-13 31




4

S
e
(0)

—r

C B o A 3 0 1 8 Note: Graphic overlays may not precisely
- align with physical features on the ground.
Aerial Photo Date: 2020/2021

CBOA-3018 4.6

21-13 31




CBOA-3018 4.7



CBOA-3018 4.8






a




CBOA-3018 4.11



Board of
AdjLusimeni

Case Number: CBOA-3019

Hearing Date: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant Information:

Applicant: Jimmy R. Harvey Jr.

Property Owner: BROOKS, NATHLIA A &
MELANEE L TOSH

Action Requested: Variance of the street frontage requirements in an AG district from

30' to O' (Section 207).

Location Map:

Additional Information:

Present Use: Residential

Tract Size: 7.5 acres

Location: 3701 N 37 AVE

Present Zoning: AG
Fenceline/Area: North Tulsa County

Land Use Designation: Rural
Residential/Agricultural

CBOA-3019 5,
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TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1321 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3019
CZM: 16 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Jimmy R. Harvey Jr.

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the street frontage requirements in an AG district from 30' to O' (Section
207).

LOCATION: 3701 N37 AVE ZONED: AG

FENCELINE: North Tulsa County
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 7.5 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: N660 S1320 W/2 E/2 W/2 E/2 SW & W/2 W/2 E/2 SW LESS BEG 823.23W &
661.39N SECR SW TH N220.46 W494.04 $220.50 E494.04 POB SEC 21 21 13 4.999 ACS; BEG
823.23W & 661.39N SECR SW TH N220.46 W494.04 $220.50 E494.04 POB SEC 21 21 13 2.501 ACS,
Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property: None Relevant
Surrounding Property:

CBOA-2345 August 2009: The Board approved a Variance of the frontage requirement to permit a
lot split (Section 330).

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is vacant and zoned AG. The surrounding lots are
zoned AG and contain single-family residences and agricultural land.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the street frontage requirements in an AG
district from 30' to O' (Section 207).

The applicant is proposing to have access through a private drive (labeled as N 37t E Ave on attached
case maps) that currently exists along the western boundary of the subject lot which extends south to E
86t St N to the proposed lot, which is the southern 2.5 acres of the subject area. The applicant wishes to
build a single-family home on the subject lot and will use the private drive (N 37t E Ave) for access.

The applicant provided the statement that “In order to build my home on the 2.5 acres, | need the
variance”

CBOA-3019 55;%50 12/6/2022



If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding

area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the street frontage requirement in an AG district from
30 ft to O ft (Section 207)
Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan

CBOA'301 9 §E\§ED 12/6/2022
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SURVEY LEGAL DESCRIPTION E. 86TH ST. N.

A TRACT LOCATED IN THE WEST HALF OF THE EAST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (W/2 E/2 W/2 E/2 SW/4) AND THE
WEST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF THE EAST MALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (W/2 W/2 E/2 SW/4) OF SECTION TWENTY-ONE (21), TOWNSHIF TWEN

TY=-0NE (21)
MORTH, RANGE THIRTEEN (13) EAST OF THE |.B.AM., ACCORDING TO THE U.S. GOVERNMENT SURVEY THEREOF, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTMWEST GQUARTER, THENCE S 88'37'28" W ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SECTION A DISTANCE OF 823.23 FEET
T0 THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE W/2 E/2 W/2 E/2 SW/# THENCE N 0107'27° W ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID W/2 £/2 W/2 E/2 SW/4 A DISTANCE OF
661.38 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING N O1'07'27° W ALONG SAID EAST LINE A DISTANCE OF 200.45 FEET; THENCE S 8°38'27° W A
DISTANCE OF 494.04 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF THE W/2

W/2 E/2 SW/4; THENCE S O1'07'34” E ALONG SAID WEST LINE A DISTANCE OF 220.50 FEET;
THENCE N B8°38'10" E A DISTANCE OF 494.04 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID TRACT OF LAND CONTAINS 2.50 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

A TRACT LOCATED IN THE WEST HALF OF THE EAST MALF OF THE WEST HALF OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (W/2 E/2 W/2 E/2 SW/4) AND THE

WEST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (W/2 W/2 E/2 SW/4) OF SECTION TWENTY-ONE (21), TOWNSHIP TWENTY-ONE (21)
NORTH, RANGE THIRTEEN (13) EAST OF THE 1B.&M., ACCORDING TO THE U.S. COVERNMENT SURVEY THEREOF, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENGING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE St

OUTHWEST QUARTER, THENCE S B8'37'28" W ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SECTION A DISTANCE OF 823.23 FEET
TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE W/2 E/2 W/2 E/2 SW/4

/4 THENCE N 01'07'27° W ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID W/2 E/2 W/2 E/2 SW/4 A DISTANCE OF
881,85 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE S B&'38'27° W A DISTANCE OF 484.04 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF THE W/2 W/2 E/2 SW/4: THENCE
N O1D7'34" W ALONG SAID WEST LINE A DISTANCE OF 440.99 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST OQUARTER SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SE/4 SW/4);

THENCE N 88'38'561° E ALONG THE MNORTH UNE OF SAID SE/4 SW/4 A DISTANCE OF 4894.06 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF W/2 E/2 W/2 E/2 SW/4
THENCE S D1°07°27" E ALONG SAID EAST LINE A DISTANCE OF 440.93 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID TRACT OF LAND CONTAINS 5.00 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
THE NORTH 660 FEET OF THE SOUTH 1320 FEET OF THE WEST HALF OF THE EAST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER
(W/2 E/2 W/2 E/2 SW/4) AND THE WEST HALF OF THE

WEST HALF OF THE EAST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (W/2 W/2 E/2 SW/4) OF SECTION
TWENTY-ONE (21), TOWNSHIP TWENTY-ONE {21; NORTH, RANGE THIRTEEN (13) EAST OF THE INDIAN BASE AND MERIDIAN, TULSA CQUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
ACCOROING TO THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMEN

SURVEY THEREOF.
SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT

1, JAMES COLT LARIMORE, A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE PLAT REFRESENTS A BOUNDARY SURVEY. THE ABOVE PLAT REFLECTS ALL
INSTRUMENTS THAT HAVE BEEN DISCLOSED AND FURNISHED AT THE TME OF SURVEY. NO OPINION IS
VERSED AS TO THE OWNERSHIP OF FENCES OR ANY OTHER APPURTENANCES ON SAID PROPERTY. THIS PLAT
OF SURVEY MEETS THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE BOARD OF °
REGISTRATION FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS.

NOTES
1. THIS SURVEY LEGAL DESCRIPTION WAS PREPARED BY JAMES COLT

LARIMORE, OKLAHOMA LICENSED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR #1988, AND .

/S WHOLLY CONTAINED WITHIN THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION PREWIQUSLY BY:

ALED IN GENERAL WARRANTY DEED FILED AS DOCUMENT NO. :

201615599 IN THE RECORDS OF TULSA COUNTY CLERK. /Auss COLT LARIMORE, RLS #1983
Ju

2. THIS FIRM WAS NOT COMTRACTED TO RESEARCH EASEMENTS OR LY 13, 2022
ENCUMBRANCES OF RECORD. NO ATTEMPT TO RESEARCH THE COUNTY DATE OF CERTIFICATION
RECORDS OR OTHER RECORD OFFICES WAS PERFORMED BY THIS FIRM.

THEREFORE EASEMENTS MAY AFFECT THE SUBJECT TRACT THAT ARE

NOT REFLECTED BY THIS PLAT.

3. ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MAY NOT BE SHOWN. — DRAWN BY: JCL
Y @pR§CﬂSﬂ©N SURVEY BY: JCL

THE BEARING BASE FOR THIS SURVEY IS THE OKLAHOMA STATE PLANE STRONCLE, UG
COORDINATE SYSTEM NORTH ZONE. US SURVEY FEET.

% o a0t PHONE: (g148) Déw-7a13 ::\SéiN;JATE 7—12-2022
5. PROPERTY HAS LEGAL ACCESS VIA DRIVEWAY (N. 37TH E. AVE)) TO ca Ho. 8242 B MIE 60/ =
EAST 86TH STREET NORTH. JOB NO: 00952
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Board of Case Number: CBOA-3020

Adjustment Hearing Date: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Denny Fitzmorris

Property Owner: FITZMORRIS, DENNY L
& LISA A

Action Requested: Variance of the rear setback from 40 ft in the AG district;(Section
310, Table 3). Variance of the side setback from 15ft in the AG district;(Section 310,
Table 3).

Location Map: Additional Information:

R, | Present Use: Residential

Callinsvilte

Tract Size: 2.51 acres
Location: 15717 SYALEAV E

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Bixby

Land Use Designation: Low Density
Residential

CBOA-3020 !@\HJED 12/7/2022



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 7322 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3020
CZM: 67 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Denny Fitzmortris

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the rear setback from 40 ft in the AG district;(Section 310, Table 3).
Variance of the side setback from 15ft in the AG district;(Section 310, Table 3).

LOCATION: 15717 SYALEAVE ZONED: AG
FENCELINE: Bixby
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 2.51 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PRT SW BEG 1545N SWC SW TH N365 E330 S365 W330 LESS W30 FOR RD SEC
22 17 13 2.51AC, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains a single-family
residence. The subject tract is bordered to the north, south and east by AG zoning containing single-family
residences and RS-3 zoning to the west that is currently vacant.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the rear setback from 40 ft in the AG
district;(Section 310, Table 3) and a Variance of the side setback from 15ft in the AG district;(Section 310,
Table 3).

The applicant is requesting a variance of the 40 ft rear setback to permit a newly constructed accessory
building. The accessory building was built 5 ft from the rear property line so would need a variance to allow
a b ft rear yard setback.

The applicant is also requesting a variance of the 15 ft side yard setback to permit an existing accessory
building which was built adjacent to the side (north) property line of the subject tract and would need a
variance to permit a O ft side yard setback.

The applicant provided the statement “Location of sited accessory building is too close to property
setback. At time of construction, | wasn't aware of the setback. Self constructed over a year time period.
Property behind my property has no buildings. A lagoon sets off about 30 feet.”

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to

the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding
area.

C BOA'3020 QE\%ED 12/7/2022



Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the rear setback from 40 ft in the AG district;(Section
310, Table 3) and a Variance of the side setback from 15ft in the AG district;(Section 310, Table 3).

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-3020 §E\%ED 12/7/2022
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Z-N  Board of Case Number: CBOA-3021
T0LS8 CounTY diust t
N¢ A jusimen Hearing Date: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Mark Hines
Property Owner: HINES, MARK F

Action Requested: Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an
RE district (Section 208).

Location Map: Additional Information:
i

Present Use: Residential
Tract Size: 1.2 acres
Location: 11711 E _68 STN
Present Zoning: RE

Fenceline/Area: Owasso

Land Use Designation: Residential

CBOA-3021

ZEVIJED 12/7/2022



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1432 CASE NUMBER: CB0OA-3021
CzZM: 18 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Mark Hines

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an RE district
(Section 208).

LOCATION: 11711 E68 STN ZONED: RE
FENCELINE: Owasso
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 1.2 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: W/2 W/2 S344 W633.6 S/2 NE SW LESS S25 FOR RD. SEC. 32-21-14, Tulsa
County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property: None Relevant
Surrounding Property:

CBOA-1015 April 1991: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a mobile home dwelling
in an RE zoned district on a permanent basis. (Section 410)

CBOA-1015 April 1991: The Board approved a Variance of required rear yard from 25 ft to 3 ft and
side yard from 15 ft to 3 ft to permit a detached accessory building (Section 430) and a Variance of
the maximum 750 sf for detached accessory building to 2,700 sf. (Section 240)

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned RE and contains a single-family residence
and is bordered to the north, west and east by RE zoned properties containing single-family residences and
to the south by AG zoned property containing a railroad and vacant land.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record
in an RE district (Section 208).

The subject lot is approximately 1.2 acres in size. The minimum land area per dwelling unit in the RE
district is 26,250 sf, so the subject lot would contain enough land area to support the request for two
dwelling units on the subject lot. There is one house currently existing on the subject tract.

The applicant provided the following statement “We are wanting to add a home structure to our existing
property.”

CBOA-3021 7.2
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If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposal is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to allow two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an
RE district (Section 208).

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-3021 £,3.012/7/2022
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Board of Case Number: CBOA-3023

Adj ustment Hearing Date: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Mark Allen Adams

Property Owner: ADAMS, MARK ALLEN

Action Requested: Variance to reduce the side yard on the north side of the property
from 15 feet to 8 feet in an AG-R district. (Section 330)

Location Map: Additional Information:

” Present Use: Residential
Tract Size: 0.64 acres
Location: 5641 S 164 AVW
Present Zoning: AG-R
Fenceline/Area: Sand Springs

Land Use Designation: Residential

CBOA-3023 8,0 1282022



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 9131 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3023
CZM: 43 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Mark Allen Adams

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to reduce the side yard on the north side of the property from 15 feetto 8
feet in an AG-R district. (Section 330)

LOCATION: 5641 S 164 AVW ZONED: AGR

FENCELINE: Sand Springs
PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 0.64 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 2 BLK 2, PLEASANT OAKS ADDN Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG-R and contains a single-family
residence and is surrounded by AG-R zoned lots containing single-family residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance to reduce the side yard on the north side of the
property from 15 feet to 8 feet in an AG-R district. (Section 330)

The Tulsa County Zoning Code requires 15 ft side yard setbacks in the AG-R district. The applicant is
proposing to construct a new garage onto the existing structure, as shown on the plans provided by the
applicant, that encroaches into that required side yard setback by 7 ft resulting in the need for the
reduction in the setback from 15 ft to 8 ft.

The applicant provided the statement “I would like to add a 20'x30’ garage to my existing home. My lot is
only 0.66 of an acre and is zoned AG-R which has a side setback of 15’. In order for me to be able to build
a garage | am asking to be able to build within 8" of the property line.”

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding
area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the side yard on the north side of the property
from 15 feet to 8 feet in an AG-R district. (Section 330)

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

CBOA-3023 8.2
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Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-3023 8R|§SED 12/8/2022
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BOO I'd Of Case Number: CBOA-3024

Adjg stment Hearing Date: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Terry Hanzel

Property Owner: HANZEL, TERRY &
SHERRI

Action Requested: Variance of the minimum lot width from 150' in the AG district to
permit a lot line adjustment (Tracts 2 & 3 (Section 330- Table 3)

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Vacant

Tract Size: 8.75 acres

Location: 5560 E 191 ST S

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Bixby

Land Use Designation: Rural Agriculture

C BOA'3024 QEJSED 12/8/2022



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 6310 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3024
CZM: 72 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Terry Hanzel

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the minimum lot width from 150' in the AG district to permit a lot line
adjustment (Tracts 2 & 3 (Section 330-Table 3)

LOCATION: 5560 E 191 ST S ZONED: AG

FENCELINE: Bixby
PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 8.75 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: W/2 E/2 NE NW LESS E30 THEREOF & LESS N50 THEREOF FOR RD SEC 10 16 13
8.747ACS, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and is currently vacant. The subject
tract is surrounded by AG zoning containing single-family residences and agricultural land.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the minimum lot width from 150’ in the AG
district to permit a lot line adjustment (Section 330- Table 3).

The applicant is proposing to split the subject lot into 3 separate lots as illustrated on the lot split survey
provided by the applicant (Tracts 1, 2 & 3). They applicant intends to split the lot so that their son and his
family may build a home on one lot (Tract 2) and their daughter and her family may build a home on
another lot (Tract 1). The applicant intends to build their own home on the remainder lot (Tract 3). The
applicant is requesting the lot width variance so that they may split the lot into 3 tracts and maintain a 30
ft access for Tracts 2 & 3 which will place the lot width for those lots below the required 150 ft.

The applicant has provided a statement that details their intentions for the subject lot and reason for the
lot width variance, included with this report.

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding
area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the minimum lot width from 150" in the AG district to
permit a lot line adjustment (Section 330- Table 3).

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

CBOA-3024 9,2, 12/s/2022



Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-3024 9.3

SED 12/8/2022
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Lot width variance requested.

A variance of the minimum lot width from 150" in the AG district to permit a lot line adjustment
(Tracts 2 & 3 (Section 330- Table 3).

My wife and I are building our retirement home on Track 3. Our son’s family is planning on
building on Track 2 and our daughter’s family plan on building on Track 1. It is our plan to have
family living close to us in our aging years to check in on us and to help maintain our quality of
life.

The deed has a restriction of building too close to the back (south) border of Track 3. In order to
comply with that restriction and comply with the county Land Area Per Dwelling Unit (2.1
acres) and the minimum of 30 feet of frontage on a public street for all three proposed tracts we
are asking for a Lot Width Variance for Tract 2.

The attached lot split survey indicates that Track 2 meets the acreage and 30 feet frontage
requirements of the county. Track 2 is plotted as 269 feet wide and 296 feet long in the area my
son plans to build his home. The width is reduced when the calculation includes the length of the
property to meet the 30-foot frontage road requirement.

We appreciate you taking the time to review our request.

Terry and Sherri Hanzel

CBOA-3024 9.6
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'.. BOCI I'd Of Case Number: CBOA-3025
ToLsa county v
i AdeSh'neni Hearing Date: 12/20,/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Jennifer Osborn

Property Owner: Mathew & Jennifer
Osborn

Action Requested: Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an
RS district (Section 208).

Location Map: Additional Information:

| ! | | Present Use: Single-Family
Tract Size: 5.8 acres
Location: 5311 S 107 AVW

Present Zoning: RS

Fenceline/Area: Sand Springs

Land Use Designation: Residential

C BOA'3025 'IRQISQD 12/12/2022



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 9135 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3025
CZM: 44 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Jennifer Osborn

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an RS district
(Section 208).

LOCATION: 5311 S 107 AVW ZONED: RS
FENCELINE: Sand Springs
PRESENT USE: Single-Family TRACT SIZE: 5.8 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 6 BLK 1; LOT 5 BLK 1; N100 LT 7 BLK 1, BUFORD COLONY SECOND ADDN
Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Lot:

CBOA-3003 September 2022: Variance to permit a detached accessory building in the RS district
to be greater than 750 sf of floor area (Section 240.2.E)

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned RS and contains a single-family home.
The surrounding lots are zoned RS and AG and contain single-family homes and vacant agricultural land.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of
record in an RS district (Section 208).

The subject lot was previously approved for a variance to permit a detached accessory building to be
greater than 750 sf (CBOA-3003). The applicant is proposing to construct an accessory building
approximately 2,500 sf in area and would like a dwelling unit to be located within this accessory building.

The applicant provided the statement “We are trying to build a metal shop with living quarters attached so
that we can care for my in-laws as they grow older. They have already sold their home and are living with
us until we can get this shop built. We require approval from the Board because the current laws limit the
size of the building you can add and we have to have approval to build a second dwelling on out property
as well.

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to

the request to ensure that the proposed accessory building is compatible with and non-injurious to the
surrounding area.

CBOA-3025 1?9/;20 12/12/2022



Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to permit two dwelling units on a single lot of record in an
RS district (Section 208).
Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-3025 130 12/12/2022
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Board of Case Number: CBOA-3027

AdJUSfmeni Hearing Date: 12/20,/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Gerado Rodriguez

Property Owner: RODRIGUEZORTIZ,
GERARDO & HILDA

Action Requested: Variance of the street frontage requirement in an AG district from 30
ft to O ft (Section 207)

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Agricultural
Tract Size: 19.98 acres

Location: 9207 E 166 ST N

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Collinsville

Land Use Designation: Residential

CBOA-3027 *tdusto 12/12/2022



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 2312 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3027
CzZm: 3 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Gerado Rodriguez

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the street frontage requirement in an AG district from 30 ft to O ft
(Section 207)

LOCATION: 9207 E166 STN ZONED: AG

FENCELINE: Collinsville
PRESENT USE: Agricultural TRACT SIZE: 19.98 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S/2 NW SE SEC 12 22 13 19.977ACS, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Surrounding Properties:

CBOA-2757 June 2019: Variance of the required 30’ frontage to support a single family dwelling in
an AG district. (Section 207)

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and is surrounded by AG zoning
containing a mixture of agricultural land and single-family residences.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the street frontage requirement in an AG district
from 30 ft to O ft (Section 207).

The applicant proposes to utilize the subject lot for a single-family residence. There is currently a drive
leading from E 166t St N to the subject property along the eastern side of the properties to the south of
the subject lot. This drive is intended to be used for access to the subject lot.

The applicant has provided the statement “We are requesting a variance for use of an existing 40’
driveway. The applicant and two other homeowners also share use of the driveway from E 166t St N.
Applicant is being required by Tulsa County to obtain this variance in order to be issued a building permit.

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding
area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the street frontage requirement in an AG district from
30 ft to O ft (Section 207)

CBOA-3027 *dusd 12/12/2022



Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-3027 *dusBo 12/12/2022
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Board of Case Number: CBOA-3028

AQJUSimenf Hearing Date: 12/20,/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Donald LeBlanc

Property Owner: SEMPER IRREV TRUST

Action Requested: Special Exception to permit Use Unit 27 in an IM district to permit a
wrecker service (Section 910)

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Vacant
Tract Size: 0.64 acres

Location: 8016 W 18 ST S; 7926 W 18
STS; 7922W 18 ST S

Present Zoning: IM

Fenceline/Area: Sand Springs

Land Use Designation:
Industrial/Regional Employment

CBOA-3028 F&sto 121372022




TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 9207 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3028
CZM: 35 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM
APPLICANT: Donald LeBlanc

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit Use Unit 27 in an IM district to permit a wrecker setrvice
(Section 910)

LOCATION: 8016 W 18 STS; 7926 W 18 STS; 7922 W 18 ST S ZONED: M

FENCELINE: Sand Springs

PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 0.64 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 9 BLK 4; LT 8 BLK 4; LT 7 BLK 4; LT 6 BLK 4, LAKE SUB Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property:

CZ-530 May 2022: The Board of County Commissioners approved a zoning change from RM-2 to
IM for the subject lot.

Surrounding Properties:

CBOA-2498 May 2014: Special exception to permit asphalt refining and manufacturing, conrete
repurposing and recycling and oil, asphalt and polymer storage (Use Unit 27) in an IM zoned district
(Section 910, Table 1)

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned IM and is currently vacant. The tracts to
the north, south and west are zoned IM and contain industrial uses. The tract to the east is zoned RM-2
and contains a single-family residence.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Special Exception to permit Use Unit 27 in an IM district to
permit a wrecker service (Section 910).

The applicant is proposing to construct a wrecker service establishment on the subject tract. The subject
tract was rezoned in early 2022 from RM-2 to IM (CZ-530) to permit industrial uses.

The applicant has provided the statement “We are proposing to build a parking lot with the intention of an
automotive storage yard/wrecker service impound yard. We would like to lay the asphalt milling/gravel at a
2 inch minimum and a 12 inch maximum with textile road fabric underlayment. We are proposing to slope
the lots to the northwest corner into small detention for runoff and from the detention install a ten inch
pipe direct to the storm grate. On each side of the detention, there will be a small berm. On the north side,

CBOA-3028 1aduio 12/13/2022



the berm will be approximately 130 feet long and 10 feet wide. On the west side, the berm is
approximately 80 feet long by 10 feet wide. We have attached an image of the property.”

If inclined to approve the Board may consider the following conditions:
e Limiting the day and hours of operation.
Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit Use Unit 27 in an IM district to permit a
wrecker service (Section 910)

Approved per conceptual plan on page of the agenda packet.
Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

Finding the Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not be
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
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Proposal to build an asphalt milling/gravel parking lot for an
automotive storage yard/wrecker service impound yard

Legal description Subdivision: LAKE SUB LT 6 BLK 4 Section: 07 Township: 19 Range: 12 Address 7922 W
18" St Tulsa, Ok 74127

Legal description Subdivision: LAKE SUB LT 7 BLK 4 Section: 07 Township: 19 Range: 12 Address 7926 W
18t St Tulsa, Ok 74127

Legal description Subdivision: LAKE SUB LT 8 BLK 4 Section: 07 Township: 19 Range: 12

Legal description Subdivision: LAKE SUB LT 9 BLK 4 Section: 07 Township: 19 Range: 12 Address 8016 W
18" St Tulsa, Ok 74127

The subject properties are 7,000 sq ft each with a total of 28,000 sq ft. Approximately 160ft deep and
300 ft long.

To whom it may concern:

We are proposing to build a parking lot with the intention of an automotive storage yard/wrecker
service impound yard. We would like to lay the asphalt milling/gravel at a 2-inch minimum and a 12-inch
maximum with a textile road fabric underlayment.

We are proposing to slop the lots to the northwest corner into small detention for runoff and from the
detention install a ten-inch pipe directed to the storm grate. On each side of the detention, there will be
a small berm. On the north side, the berm is approximately 130 feet long and 10 feet wide. On the west
side, the berm is approximately 80 feet long and 10 feet wide. We have attached an image of the
property.

CBOA-3028 12.7
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Power:

We would like to install a 200-amp service on a galvanized steel H post with a 50-amp plug, 30-amp plug,
and two 20-amp plugs. So that we can plug in trucks in cold weather and with the preparation of having
an electric vehicle charging installed at some point.
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Board of Case Number: CBOA-3029

AdeSfmenf Hearing Date: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Phillip Ostrander

Property Owner: OSTRANDER, PHILLIP &
MEMORY LIVING TR

Action Requested: Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in an AG
district to permit a lot split (Sec 330)

Location Map: Additional Information:
— _

Present Use: Agricultural
Tract Size: 5.59 acres

Location: 8716 E 156 ST N

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Collinsville

Land Use Designation: Residential

CBOA-3029 1:@vgp 12/13/2022



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 2324 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3029
czm: 7/ CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Phillip Ostrander

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in an AG district to permit
a lot split (Sec 330)

LOCATION: 8716 E 156 ST N ZONED: AG

FENCELINE: Collinsville
PRESENT USE: Agricultural TRACT SIZE: 5.59 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BEG 2017E NWC N/2 NW TH S570 E639 N240.01 W332 N330 W307 POB LESS
N16.5 THEREOF & LESS E25 THEREOF SEC 24 22 13 5.592ACS, Tuisa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains a single-family
residence. The tract is surrounded by AG zoned lots containing single-family residences and agricultural
land.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in
an AG district to permit a lot split (Sec 330).

The Tulsa County Zoning Code requires a minimum of 2 acres for each AG zoned lot and 2.1 acres per
dwelling unit on an AG zoned lot. The applicant is proposing to split the existing subject lot into two lots,
one approximately 3.90 acres (Tract 1 on the survey provided by the applicant) and one approximately
1.69 acres (Tract 2 on the surverys provided by the applicant). A single-family home is proposed for each
of the two resulting lots.

The applicant provided the statement “In order to split the lot into two equal parts, it would cause irregular
shaped lots.”

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed lot-split is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding
area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the minimum lot area and land area required in an AG
district to permit a lot split (Sec 330).

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

CBOA-3029 1ugo 12/13/2022



Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

CBOA-3029 130 12/13/2022
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Rural Water District No. 3
Washington County, Oklahoma

17227 N. 129% E. Ave., P.O. Box 70, Collinsville, OK 74021-0070
Ph. (918) 371-2055 e Fax (918) 371-3864 e TRS 711

October 12, 2022

INCOG

201 West 5t Street
Suite 600

Tulsa, OK 74101-4236
FAX 583-1024

To Whom It May Concern:

The tract of land owned by Phil Ostrander situated in the N/2 of the N/2 of section 24,
Township 22 North, Range 13 East of the 1.B.&M., Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,
has been approved for one 5/8” water tap. The tap must be installed on North 89" East

Avenue.

Sincerely,

Chad Pennington
Field Supervisor

In accordance with Federal law and U.S. Department of Agriculture policy, this institution is prohibited from discriminating on the basis of race, color,
national origin, age, disability, religion, sex, and familial status. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs).

To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C., 20250-9410
or call (800) 795-3272 (volice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD).

CBOA-3029 13.8



Board of Case Number: CBOA-3030

Agjustmeni Hearing Date: 12/20,/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: Amanda Metzger

Property Owner: FOWLER, DAVID
MICHAEL REV TRUST

Action Requested: Variance of the maxmimum amount dwelling units on a single lot
from 2 to 3 (Sec 208)

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Residential
Tract Size: 25 acres
Location: 16922 N 113 AV E

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Collinsville

Land Use Designation: Residential

CBOA-3030 hésto 12/13/2022



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 2407 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3030
CZM: 4 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Amanda Metzger

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the maxmimum amount dwelling units on a single lot from 2 to 3 (Sec
208)

LOCATION: 16922 N 113 AVE ZONED: AG

FENCELINE: Collinsville

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 25 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S879 N/2 SE LYING NORTH & EAST KANSAS OKLAHOMA CENTRAL
SOUTHWESTERN RR R/W LESS S402 E300 N/2 SE SEC 7 22 14 25ACS, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains two single-family
residences. The tract is surrounded by AG zoned lots containing single-family residences and agricultural
land.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the maxmimum amount dwelling units on a
single lot from 2 to 3 (Sec 208).

The Tulsa County Zoning code allows up to two dwelling units to be located on a lot in the AG district
provided the land area meets the minimum land area requirements per dwelling unit. The subject tract is
approximately 25 acres in size and contains two dwellings. The minimum land area per dwelling unit in the
AG district is 2.1 acres, so the subject lot would contain enough land area to support the request for three
dwelling units on the subject lot, since the total land area required for three dwelling units is 6.3 acres.

The applicant provided the following statement that they are seeking the variance “to move another home
on the property for son to take care of owner and land. The home will be a double wide.”

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposal is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the maxmimum amount dwelling units on a single lot
from 2 to 3 (Sec 208)
Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

CBOA-3030 g0 12/13/2022



Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Finding the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.
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Board of Case Number: CBOA-3031

Adjg stment Hearing Date: 12/20,/2022 1:30 PM
Case Report Prepared by: Owner and Applicant Information:
Jay Hoyt Applicant: B + T Group

Property Owner: ROBINSON, WANDA
MAE

Action Requested: Special Exception to permit a 190 ft. Wireless Communications
Tower (Use Unit 4 - Public Protection and Utility Facilities) in an AG district (Section
1204.3)

Location Map: Additional Information:

Present Use: Agricultural

Tract Size: 9.75 acres

Location: 13051 N MEMORIAL DR E
Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Collinsville

Land Use Designation: Residential

CBOA-3031 1?5/?510 12/13/2022



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 2336 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3031
CZM: 7 CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE: 12/20/2022 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: B + T Group

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit a 190 ft. Wireless Communications Tower (Use Unit 4 -
Public Protection and Utility Facilities) in an AG district (Section 1204.3)

LOCATION: 13051 N MEMORIAL DR E ZONED: AG
FENCELINE: Collinsville

PRESENT USE: Agricultural TRACT SIZE: 9.75 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NW NW SW LESS W16.5 THEREOF FOR RD SEC 36 22 13 9.75ACS, Tulsa County,
State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and is currently vacant. The
surrounding lots are zoned AG and contain single-family homes and agricultural land.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is before the board to request a Special Exception to permit a 190 ft. Wireless
Communications Tower (Use Unit 4 - Public Protection and Utility Facilities) in an AG district (Section
1204.3).

Communications towers are classified under Use Unit 4, Public Protection and Utility Facilities, and are
permitted in the AG district by Special Exception. A Special Exception is required as the proposed cell
tower is a use which is not permitted by right in the AG district because of potential adverse effect, but if
controlled in the particular instance as to its relationship to the area, may be permitted.

The applicant has included a site plan. The proposed tower has a height of 190 feet. The Tulsa County
Zoning Code requires towers to be set back a distance equal to at least on hundred ten percent (110%) of
the height of the tower from any adjoining lot line of a residential, office or agricultural zoned lot.

If inclined to approve the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure the proposed communications tower will be non-injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

“Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a 190 ft. Wireless Communications
Tower (Use Unit 4 - Public Protection and Utility Facilities) in an AG district (Section 1204.3)

Approved per conceptual plan on page of the agenda packet.
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Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

Finding the Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code, and will not be
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

CBOA-3031 15y3ep 12/13/2022



14
| i
s - = =
3 g o h
& oz & £
[N D ) N
2! = =z 2
i
=
<
AG
E132ND STN
SUBJECT TRACT
E131STSTN
5 B & _§ 3
|
I 8
LEGEND =3
w
Tulsa Corporate Limits %
=
Collinsville Corporate Limits i
Owasso Corporate Limits
- | = e —J = Al A B BN C——————
| | ] = | E-126TH-ST-N

Feet
0 250 500

CBOA-3031

22-13 36

CBOA-3031 15.4

N

&




N THIE/AVES

ot

i
 *

Subject
Tract

EAVE R

N8I3R D

CBOA-3031

22-13 36

]

L EA26TH.STEN.

Note: Graphic overlays may not precisely
align with physical features on the ground.

Aerial Photo Date: 2020/2021

CBOA-3031 15.5

NI8ZTH EVAVE

l )
&
I




IN(83RDIE/AVENS

y
et

Subject Note: Graphic overlays may not precisely N
Tract CB OA -3 03 1 align with physical features on the ground. @

Aerial Photo Date: 2020/2021
22-13 36 °

CBOA-3031 15.6




o LTI
ey srmava
[ e
[ awaam
Gt e

Voo
s
=X a daa)

& T
ST C T e |
SrE-E G

££02 SEHIIHIA NOTHGA HDMAOS D

NV1d GNNOAINOD OdOL ¥ 3LIS TIYH3A0
»IMOL L¥OddNS-413S S8 MIN
YINOHYTO - 39aid INFOSIHO

AUOZLIDA

1B busIem
ge1-2¢9-o0se

60Uy HO SIMUIEN

1 3EABpre 720§

Guuasuibug pu)
Jd ‘UOSJEM SEWIOYL

SI¥N0T .0-,11 A.0-,7 SNOZWIA §OI 'NQ4 Q¥d iniMafic] i oL Jo HOI¥ATT)

= e

Tl Mo 01 S WA KT @
Snove v 001 v JAvH 0L 0191530 18 01 uINor £2)

ANNOHYNNNL NIG3A JARG SSIDV QMD 0ST9+T VIS ®

JANG $S300v TIAVHD MIN ONY JAHO TWIHOW3N JO NOILIISUIINI 00'00+0 V1S @
m NIVHQ OL 34015 *(NIA0D .2 WOWINA HLA) "5 OF "XO¥cdV L93AAD <MD .81 @

aNnovNENL TIAveD Ja 29 1)
05 IHS 155 17 XOuddy 300MB 3009 Java GD)
BINOL 10 3N HINII 6D

9 % 79 /IHS 1JS 'INIAINGY HODDIAD BIND SHNAY NOISIA 1331638 (7D
VE ¥ 30 LT0E 01 M1 SEIRE

SWAD ,0-,8 T.0-. SNOZINIA ¥0) NOA O¥d ECIVENID s JOL IO NOIYATER &y

Ch ¥ TE SIS 0L B LR

eAl 1aveO 1S1X3
ol 1§ 3d401S

INIANL AT

NV 1d NNCJWOD GIDEVING

05 089=94 —

®

A.nwx.cmvunzscﬁzz:» q3AVED 3QIM .29

ao v, ———

T ezl J0-g%

e e e}

“INIRAINDD S,NOZWIA WOY| A¥MT M¥Ed 01 TITIENS TIARAD M1 14075 (D]

€ 13346 01 ¥153 SHNSYAN 0MINOD NOISONI TV HO4 JTEISHOdSIE ATHIOS SI BOLIWHINOD ¢
WIGTHTA NOSIAN) .13)r0ud

MY ANYANOD ALDILD Hith I W Y200 f10d AN A 0Y SUvLI0
O i # ot Lol vad s w0 JEL ) QUON S¥ LV NV WS L9115 WL QIO¥I14 QY ODAONIE T8 TIVHS SYIHY 1403 My SRR
©6 'IHS 3S 'SI0p00 Hheli Tewd o Vwids 04 «P—H.yzcu@ J3AVED 40 NOIYTIVISNI OL NOWd QT13AVED 18 OL SYIMV TI¥ 40 JQvIENS MY 40064 TI¥HS HOIIVELNDD O
2.4 oL ¥nTy vy sowanis A (8) ‘oMOVHD NI THL NI 350 ¥04 03T
e 165 oL 1 HvaHRs 0LS G3sned (D) WY QJOVeD T8 OL SY3NY NG GIAONIH TS dOL G009 V¥ NIYINIVR ONY Tid 3OLS TIVHS HOLOVHINOD 6
ze/v 335 N 10 5w (3) WA T JaL LAY A AEOM I ST
3 WIHIO ONY SWEIQ NG “SANNLS “HSAEE “HIEAIL “wirsany “Sxala © UTA TESIRNDY llo
380 ss300v w0 Jom 21 () 3K CVELIN NIZ0BJ ‘STYIMILYN JNYOHO 10 ThAN T TVIATIYA Ty B sl Juldal T ECIIMHINDD 2

oM Lz

\onens T3S ANHISYD SSOY/sSHON 7 atnitn Joun- 0t (1)

@ (06189= 70L) ONY {00 189= 93 ¥IWOL 1D) KINOL LHOAANS-413S 581 E,,.@

¥ WO LYNIRYTII0 T JME INYA LR

o o WNMITL0DD CILILSIYE ¥ IAVH VIS BOLIVEINGD JHL WY A ARY S0 aLiEYLNS

©5 s 335 "0un0dnod aamd: 909 () 1°S¥ S1Si MuviBion 10 ALNGAY(S THL 1LY OWN0M LYNL STHIILYN
‘YINY ISV, 12,001 HEHD B0 S0 'SI00E ‘S1IEL HOGYIRSIA O 031N % 40N Al SHIDNTIN TIMILYA

sanans 35 sy 359 000z 001 (2 D AONIH O) §¥ 05 GIBNST OWY OTAYTI3 18 TIHS D30vHD W 0L SN 'L

14 GNY LND AB Q319343V SINIT ALINLD JO INIKLSNQY ¥O4 133HS d3A07

NAS AB 53 SISV ANVANOD ALMILM 3LYIEOYddY HLM JLVNIONOOD TIWHS HOLOVHINGD 9
..O.. TOHNAS A S3LON SNOLLYIND3Y WI0T ONY ILVIS "TYNI03 “YHS'O AB QILVLIO SUHYONVLS ALDAVS
¥ HLM A1dHOD OL SY OS LNIWAINO3 Q3MIN03Y TWW 1SO/TIWISNI TWVHS HOLOVYINOGD 'S

LI WG ABIAY KD ML 30 YIWAS 51531 sOHIVONDD *ATIFHOU Y

(€605 @ MISY) SIEN0IS08 MOUITNDD EUO0NS. 03100 JHL Al La TR TR ]

S¥ ALENI0 AND AT 3TuTd 56 40 WOATN DI G1L37an0D 38 TIvRS. L
wae SN (9) 11 TSO07 ANNIRYA Y DHEAYIE SEIN WHDLRDH
T3V YIRS TI SE O3S0 Tvsdlve CIADEGNY AHOLYEQHYY STVIHIIYA SEINAG
THL AD OIADEgdY T8 TIVAS P3N DNNCSNDE J4E Nl T 504 0359 RN VI

‘p 340K M TINYOE0DDT M1 1OIDIS kL 013V
ONY 1NDHIONN 38 TIVHE ¥Ihv Sil TISNGIE SEODONOD Hite 3HL QINQuS A w00Vl
STYINALVA SHINMD 40 JAUFDHISIMGIN ¥ AB OFNJIHO 38 OL 51 B3 2HSNDD

38 01 S BYIS NOUYONNO | WIITIHS ININEINOI TafiM ONNOBY GnY NINNA ¥HiY €

SIALLOHINY

| st un.mo._w..nu» JUVIdObdeY JO WAOKdGY NILUEM JHL LAOHLA GIBHNISIO T TIVHS SILMAN ONILSIXI

[

il

ON "SILAIN GNNOYORIBHN DNILSIXT T1¥ 114901 OL JTBISNOJSIH A1NOS SI ¥OLIVEINOD "2

‘7202 ‘LT AWM QALV0
ININIAUDS SFH A 03nYd3dd AJAMNS ¥ WOMs NIAYL WM TN AESNNCE ¥ JUved0d00 1

.ﬂss _mwnw_..._.w.m% Nouwns “S310N YHOM 2118
- RERREEN SR NV1d GNNOJWOD |
HIMOL LHOddNS-4138 A3S0d0¥d I

ETAEE TR ,/... )
3 oy
-l i
S
—— T 0BgE0s u
't
|
@ i
& m
(2 sniavy 13 001 ¥ AN -
2A¥H 0L GINDISIQ \ N
38 01 ¥3IMOL
€ ONNOYYNANL
Ni938 3AINQ SSIDY ON3 -
0s ¢5+z IS
e = - g
v
-
k4
\\ = ¥IMOd AEE
® =

N
&

CBOA-3031 15.7



(Ve

ON 133HS

Nv1d ANNOdWOD
Y3MOL LHOddNS-413S S81 M3IN
VINOHVIMO - 39aid LN3OS3HD

UOZLI9A

/\

loune@iBusiun
Beig-caloet
6£05P HO ‘DHIABUINTY
“L9 oj=ABpid pLES.

Bupaau|Bua iMg
3 'uos|ep SEWalj

Lepe ST I NOSTHEA LHOHAL0D ©

by
Q3ION34 ,09%,09

1HS 335 'ONNOJWOD a

VIV
3S¥I1 ,00LX,001 - — ="~

AdONYD LSOd
Z Wl 0¥d IN3AGINOI
4O0OLNO ,O-,11 ¥ ,0=p — ===

avg HOLVHINID
J0-8 % 0=

*
|
|
| i
|
|

IMOL
1¥0dans—413S SEY

NOILINEIdLSIO
ALTILA

tl

i w L SHWDS

NV1d ANNOdINOD

X ] BaiNX3 35v31 0001 i 3
= / aniinna 01N _0-.00 ] .0-.02 |

A '
\ . 4
/ g

\ j
% —
———%————% 1
)
3Iv38NS
I3AVED
EszU\ ,
)
J 2
2
£l
]
3
a,
3
2"
o
a
by
g
g
4

@ ¥IMOL 40 1D

g% 1HS 23S
1300EE 331 MZA

vﬂ
T
. % 29 ‘IMS 115
~ tanvii-H o309
J¥o V31 .
T

\ £ LHS
T 135 'su3eanawg (2)
= TVISM 01 ¥OLOVHINGD

- l&o / 13AVED

L 40 siAn

© LEASE EXHIBIT

CBOA-3031 15.8



g‘s—’%‘ ndat | AYTMIAO ANNOJWOD ':g?‘; §§~ tlsle a
28 I o iiwa | B . | H .

=g s%;% /UOZ!.IOA YIMOL L0ddNS-413S 584 M3N . i?w;:g il om
gz i VINOHVTMO - 3oaiy IN3osadd [l || | aldfi] =

N
A
w«i& -
b
S
£ COMYIIGHT VITIION WRELESS 2003

SETBACK=

@ COMPOUND OVERLAY

NMemorial Dr

-
7
»
o
(v}

E 131st StN

N\ 7

CBOA-3031 15.9



o LTINS
i saseoaa
= el

= =
T sasseis
—
e

I ——
e
e e s &

———

L.

136G YNNILNY B NOILVAT13 ¥3MOL
HINOL LHOddNS-4138 S8k M3N
VINOHYTMO - 39ald IN3OSIHO,

LIOA

Aoz

20 SETTIHUA M

ORERA LHOMALD )

2ZZ-v11/¥13/ISNY 4O NOILQGY 151V

QNY SPP-QISN ML JO NOILGOV 1SIL¥] Fnl L3IA OL QINOISAA 38 TWHS SINNON
MZA A8 Q30IAD¥d SINNOW

SWuY INNOW YNNILNY DL dAQ ONY SH¥Y -NNOW

QITIVISKE 38 0L J18vD vZxzi ¥3Bls QweAH {1)

(Q3LNNOW LINIBYD | ‘ILNNOA Y3MDL 1) dn0 ¥2 #aN (8)
(¥D_D3S ¥3d 1) NYHO H¥N v998/Z8 ONNSHYS MIN ®

(401035 ¥1d 1) NYUD HYY E1B/SE ONNSHYS AN ()

(401035 ¥1d 1) HA¥/YNNILNY VZL-LOYILW ONNSKYS man (®

sy 1HS 335 !LNMOW TWNQ Z—1-S@S—LNWSVE IJOISHNOD man @
(401035 ¥3d T) YNNILNY BZ8-VES—HHN JJOISANOD 3N ®

e

S3ILON LNOAVYT LNIWdINDI B YNNILNV

SIN 3WOS

IV13A YNNILNY

3unLNd

©

e AL

za-vEIHAN A2

°

3uNLR3

wriL0v9LN
©

592 Wy
NS

ANNOANED QIINI4 MIN

SN DS

NOLLVAZ 13 ¥3IMOL LHOddNs-413S

Wi

~ N

EBEEEY

hot
1@

T J/F

ONINMY HLIW INIHJING] !
NO0ALNO Q350d0¥d

390148 IQIND3AYM 03S0408d —

WOLLOB GNY dOL 1dvl 30102 ONY SOVL
SSvy@ HlM 03138V1 38 1T¥HS X¥0D W

‘ONINIQNO 3¥0J38 JADBY
HLONIT WNLOY ANHIA OL HOLDVHINGD

“L3NIBYY 4O il HL ONY '1INIEYD
30 UOI1LXI ¥ LY PRIV 51¥1d
(€) 1v 03003 k00T L TIWHS XvOd TW

SILON YNNILNY

"IONVHD

01 153rANS SI NOILVENDIINOD YNNIINY €

‘NOILINELSNOD OL
¥OINd HIOVNVA 1D3rO¥d HLIM HINWIZY

GNY ‘LTI1 NMOD ‘LHOITH VNN3LNY AJW3A 2

AINO $1S0dHNG
NOILVENS fHOY  WHINID uhi HMOHS

SI 133HS SIKi KO 83, ML SHIHIO
AB SOMMTNO NOILII4) E1MOE Ol
$I438 NDUYREOIY SIRGL GITIVIE0 202

S3LON H3MOL

snigvy 11¥4
001 ¥ JAYH 0: 03NDISI0 38 OL ¥IMOL

HIRYYD FWNLOA-— - = _

¥IRYUYD THNLNA

KT
AVENY YNN3LNY MZA 03SOJONd —

ooy
ONINLHON S M3N

-

~

1

EIND]
1804305 -S4
— 50 3N

o= 0u

ANV VERLINT A DX5T=TEA

W01 LH0AANS— 1135 MAN JO IHO1TH €= .81

L

D0F ONINLHON GRoQR13M ¥IMOL 30 IHIOM .0 SO

CBOA-3031 15.10





